

Linn County Road Department

Providing safe and efficient transportation to citizens and visitors of Linn County.

Memorandum

Date: 4/27/2022

To: Linn County Board of Commissioners

From: Wayne Mink, Roadmaster

RE: Background Information for Agenda Items – 5/3/2022

The Road Department has the following item on the Board of Commissioners agenda for the weekly meeting on May 3, 2022. The following is a brief description of the item.

Resolution & Order 2022-150 - Delegation of Authority, Fuel Tank Purchase

This is a Resolution & Order to approve a delegation of authority to the Roadmaster for purchase of an above ground steel fuel tank for the Scio fuel facility. This purchase is from Source North America in the amount of \$115,969.98.

We request your approval.



LINN COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

Steve Braaten, Director

Linn County Courthouse 300 SW 4th Ave, Room 109, Albany, Oregon 97321 Phone (541) 967-3803

To: Board of Commissioners

From: Steve Braaten

Date: April 25,2022

Re: Resolution & Order No. 2022-155

The following item is scheduled to be heard on May 3, 2022:

Resolution & Order No. 2022-155

In the matter of a personal services contract between TracePoint, LLC., and Linn County.

Tracepoint is currently providing Linn County with a trial license of Carbon Black, an EDR (Endpoint Detection and Remediation) product which detects malicious software, such as ransomware, and immediately locks a computer or server. This software alerts a central station of the malicious code when attempted to be executed. When malicious code is detected the computer/server remains locked and is returned to the previous state or repaired. Once corrected, the computer/server is able to return to normal duties. The central station is currently watching over every computer and server within our organization.

Financial Impact:

\$91,700 for 14-months with an ending date of June 30, 2023.

Staff Recommendation:

The recommendation from Steve Braaten is to proceed with the purchase of this software for a 1-year term and then evaluate renewal options.





Date: May 3, 2022

- To: Board of Commissioners
- From: Rachel Adamec, Real Property Program Manager
- RE: Resolution & Order 2022-149 In the Matter of the Sale of Tax Foreclosed Property by Private Sale

Resolution & Order 2022-149 completes the conveyance of property account #772292. Property and sale details:

- Sealed bid accepted on April 5, 2022
- Bid amount accepted: \$1,000
- Sold to: Troy J. Kleinschmit